
RES6LUTION NO. 1991- 249 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH AREA TEMPS, 
INC., FOR THE PERSONAL SERVICES OF ZOLA KOBUS TO 
PROVIDE STRUCTURAL QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES FOR 
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS FOR THE PERIOD FROH 
JANUARY I, 1992, THROUGH MARCH 31, 1992 (EST. 
$15,000 - GENERAL FUND) - ENGINEERING AND 
CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is required to 
provide quality assurance oversight functions for capital construction projects; 

WHEREAS, a personal services contract with Area Temps, Inc., for the 
services of Zola Kobus to perform construction quality assurance duties was 
executed under the General Manager’s procurement authority on January 2, 1991, 
for the period January 2, 1991 through May 16, 1991, and extended through 
December 31, 1991, by resolution No. 1991-58; 

WHEREAS, the continued services of Zola Kobus to provide quality assurance 
oversight functions on capital construction projects are required through 
March 31, 1992; 

WHEREAS, the additional services are estimated to require a fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) increase to the total contract amount; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby 
authorized to extend the contract with Area Temps, Inc., to provide the personal 
services of Zola F. Kobus for quality assurance services for the period from 
January i, 1992, through March 31, 1992. 

Section 2. That Area Temps, Inc., shall be compensated at the rate of 
twenty-eight dollars and fifty-eight cents ($28.58) per hour, not to exceed the 
total sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

Section 3. That the total contract shall not exceed seventy-three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($73,500.00). 

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of the Engineering and 
Construction Department budget. 

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of 
the Authority contingent upon compliance by Area Temps, Inc., and Zola Kobus 
with the terms of the contract and all applicable laws relating to the 
contractual obligations of the Authority. 



Resolution 1991- 249 
Page 2 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
its adoption. 

Adopted: December 17 ., 1991 

President 

Attest: 
General ltanage~.ry-Treasurer 


